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Paluch, Alisha TRAN:EX

From: Ahmo, George TRAN:EX
Sent: Monday, March 25, 2013 4:20 PM
To: King, Spencer TRAN:EX
Cc: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX; Babineau, John TRAN:EX
Subject: 23269 H33 Mills to Muir Collision Data

Spencer, 
 
As requested, collision history for Highway 33. 
 
LKI:  July 2011 
Segment 1327 
LKI 125.2 to LKI 128.9, ~ 500 m east of Muir to ~ 500 m west of Mills respectively 
 

 
 
Please contact me if you have any questions, 

George Ahmo 

Regional Traffic EIT 

Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure | Southern Interior Region 

250 819 1599, George.Ahmo@gov.bc.ca 
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Report Date:

User:

Environment:

Report Number: CIS-002

2013-03-25

PRD

Page 154 of 214

Collision Details Report

Location:

Highway: Segment: KM: Node: Place: On: At:33 1327  126.7 KELOWNA   33
 

ROXBY
    

Collision Case No: R4189715 Police File No: 12 1986 Severity: Personal injury

Collision Time: 20:34 Advisory Speed Limit: Unknown Road Surface: Dry

Police Presence: Attended Traffic Flow: Two Way Traffic Lighting Condition: Dark/some illum.

Total Killed: 0 Traffic Control: Stop sign Pedestrian Location: Not applicable

Total Injured: 1 Number of Lanes: 0 Pedestrian Action: Not applicable

Total Vehicles: 2 Road Class: Unknown Land Usage: Business/shopping

Primary Occurence: Intersection 90' Road Curve: Unknown Police Detachment: Kelowna Mun - RCMP - R

Collision Location: At intersection Road Gradient: Unknown Region: 2 - Southern Interior Region

1st Contact Location: Off roadway Road Type: Asphalt District: 5 - Okanagan Shuswap District

Contract Mgmnt. Area: 8 - South Okanagan  SA

Direction:

Vehicle Type:

Vehicle Usage (Stolen):

Driver License Class (N/L):

Pre-collision Action (1st event):

Second Event:

Third Event:

Damage Severity:

First Contributing Factor:

Second Contributing Factor:

Third Contributing Factor:

Fourth Contributing Factor:

North Unknown

Passenger car Passenger car

Personal Personal

500 500

Going straight ahead Going straight ahead

Other motor vehicle

Not applicable Not applicable

Moderate Unknown

Vehicle Vehicle1 2

Collision Date: 2012-01-13 Speed Limit (Km/h): 50 - Posted Weather Condition: Clear
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Report Date:

User:

Environment:

Report Number: CIS-002

2013-03-25

PRD

Page 200 of 214

Collision Details Report

Location:

Highway: Segment: KM: Node: Place: On: At:33 1327  126.7 KELOWNA   33 HWY
      

ROXBY RD
        

Collision Case No: R4392878 Police File No: 12 9392 Severity: Property damage only

Collision Time: 15:17 Advisory Speed Limit: Unknown Road Surface: Dry

Police Presence: Attended Traffic Flow: Two Way Traffic Lighting Condition: Daylight

Total Killed: 0 Traffic Control: Yellw traffic signal Pedestrian Location: Not applicable

Total Injured: 0 Number of Lanes: 4 Pedestrian Action: Not applicable

Total Vehicles: 2 Road Class: Undivided Land Usage: Business/shopping

Primary Occurence: Intersection 90' Road Curve: Straight Police Detachment: Kelowna Mun - RCMP - R

Collision Location: At intersection Road Gradient: Flat Region: 2 - Southern Interior Region

1st Contact Location: Off roadway Road Type: Asphalt District: 5 - Okanagan Shuswap District

Contract Mgmnt. Area: 8 - South Okanagan  SA

Direction:

Vehicle Type:

Vehicle Usage (Stolen):

Driver License Class (N/L):

Pre-collision Action (1st event):

Second Event:

Third Event:

Damage Severity:

First Contributing Factor:

Second Contributing Factor:

Third Contributing Factor:

Fourth Contributing Factor:

North East

Passenger car Truck: pickup

Personal Personal

700(N) 560

Making left turn Going straight ahead

Other motor vehicle

Not applicable Not applicable

Moderate Light

Vehicle Vehicle1 2

Collision Date: 2012-02-28 Speed Limit (Km/h): 50 - Posted Weather Condition: Clear
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Report Date:

User:

Environment:

Report Number: CIS-002

2013-03-25

PRD

Page 211 of 214

Collision Details Report

Location:

Highway: Segment: KM: Node: Place: On: At:33 1327  126.7 KELOWNA   33 HWY
      

ROXBY RD
        

Collision Case No: R4464817 Police File No: 12 51414 Severity: Property damage only

Collision Time: 15:07 Advisory Speed Limit: Unknown Road Surface: Dry

Police Presence: Attended Traffic Flow: Two Way Traffic Lighting Condition: Daylight

Total Killed: 0 Traffic Control: Stop sign Pedestrian Location: Not applicable

Total Injured: 0 Number of Lanes: 4 Pedestrian Action: Not applicable

Total Vehicles: 2 Road Class: Undivided Land Usage: Business/shopping

Primary Occurence: Intersection 90' Road Curve: Straight Police Detachment: Kelowna Mun - RCMP - R

Collision Location: At intersection Road Gradient: Flat Region: 2 - Southern Interior Region

1st Contact Location: Off roadway Road Type: Asphalt District: 5 - Okanagan Shuswap District

Contract Mgmnt. Area: 8 - South Okanagan  SA

Direction:

Vehicle Type:

Vehicle Usage (Stolen):

Driver License Class (N/L):

Pre-collision Action (1st event):

Second Event:

Third Event:

Damage Severity:

First Contributing Factor:

Second Contributing Factor:

Third Contributing Factor:

Fourth Contributing Factor:

South East

Sport Utility Vehicle Passenger car

Business/commercial Personal

500 500

Going straight ahead Going straight ahead

Other motor vehicle

Not applicable Not applicable

Severe Severe

Vehicle Vehicle1 2

Collision Date: 2012-09-13 Speed Limit (Km/h): 50 - Posted Weather Condition: Cloudy

TRA-2014-00156 
Page 13

s15

s22



CIS Module: Collision Summary

CIS Version: 01_08_00

Run time: Mon Mar 25 16:14:52 PDT 2013

Subset: Highway 33

Highway Segment Number Km Collision Case # Collision Date Time

33 1327 126.7 R4189715 2012‐01‐13 20:34

33 1327 126.7 R4392878 2012‐02‐28 15:17

33 1327 126.7 R4464817 2012‐09‐13 15:07
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Collision Type Total Killed Total Injury Total Vehicle Primary Occurance Location Type

INJ 0 1 2 Intersection 90' At intersection

PDO 0 0 2 Intersection 90' At intersection

PDO 0 0 2 Intersection 90' At intersection
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First Contributing Factor for First Vehicle Road Surface Condition Weather Conditions Vehicle 1 Direction

Dry Clear North

Dry Clear North

Dry Cloudy South
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Vehicle 2 Direction Place On At

                                        

                                        

                                        

                                        

                                        

Unknown KELOWNA    33 ROXBY                                             

East KELOWNA    33 HWY             ROXBY RD                                          

East KELOWNA    33 HWY             ROXBY RD                                          
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Paluch, Alisha TRAN:EX

From: King, Spencer TRAN:EX
Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2013 11:54 AM
To: 'Andrew Albiston'; Babineau, John TRAN:EX; Demuriak, Brandon TRAN:EX; 

'dleung@mcelhanney.com'; Irvine, Grant M TRAN:EX; McKenzie, Scott TRAN:EX; Porco, 
Ugo TRAN:EX; Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX; 'spirillo@mcelhanney.com'; Ware, Don 
TRAN:EX

Subject: FW: 23269 H33 Muir to Mills - Draft Response to RSA
Attachments: MCSL Comments on Hwy 33 RSA.pdf

FYI 
 

Spencer King  
Senior Project Manager  
Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure  
Ph: 250-828-4976 
Cell
Email: spencer.king@gov.bc.ca 
 

From: Denny Leung [mailto:dleung@mcelhanney.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2013 11:46 AM 
To: King, Spencer TRAN:EX; 'Andrew Albiston' 
Cc: McKenzie, Scott TRAN:EX; 'spirillo@mcelhanney.com' 
Subject: 23269 H33 Muir to Mills - Draft Response to RSA 
 
Hi Spencer, 
  
Attached is our draft response table to the RSA prepared by EBA for your review.  Let me know if you need the WORD 
file.   
  
We can discuss this in more detail during our conference call meeting tomorrow.  Please forward the document to 
others as you see fit. 
  
Thanks 
Denny 
  
Denny Leung, P.Eng., 
Senior Transportation Engineer 
  

 
  
McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 
100 ‐ 780 Beatty Street, Vancouver  BC V6B 2M1 
T 604.683.8521 / D 604.424.4860  
Email: DLeung@mcelhanney.com / Web:  www.mcelhanney.com/mcsl 
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Highway 33 Mills to Muir 3 of 9 McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 
     April 17, 2013 

Intersection Issue RSA Suggestion MCSL Comments 
Consensus Reached 
with MoTI and City of 

Kelowna 

Roxy Rd 13 Vulnerable Road User 
Accommodation at 
Roxy Rd 

• Provide illumination on all 
quadrants of the 
intersection to increase 
pedestrian conspicuity 

• Provide pedestrian 
countdown timers to assist 
users with limited mobility 

• We will confirm if current illumination 
level meets today’s lighting standard 
during detail design.   

• Agree: current MoTI policy is to retrofit 
existing signalized intersections with 
countdown timers as funding permits. 

 

 

14 Traffic Control on 
South Leg of Roxy Rd 

• Provide stop sign (RA-1) 
and stop line / message 
pavement markings on 
south leg of Roxy Rd to 
clarify traffic control 

• Agree.  
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Paluch, Alisha TRAN:EX

From: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX
Sent: Tuesday, July 2, 2013 10:20 AM
To: Chow, Adrienne B TRAN:EX
Cc: King, Spencer TRAN:EX; Babineau, John TRAN:EX; Irvine, Grant M TRAN:EX
Subject: Fw: Hwy 33 - signed electrical dwgs
Attachments: 950132H.pdf; 950133G.pdf; 950142E.pdf; 950143E.pdf; 950111D.pdf; 950121D.pdf; 

950122G.pdf; 950123G.pdf

Adrienne, 
 
For your review and acceptance. 
Do you have all the TECs? 
 
Faisal 
  

From: King, Spencer TRAN:EX  
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2013 10:17 AM Pacific Standard Time 
To: Babineau, John TRAN:EX  
Cc: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX; Irvine, Grant M TRAN:EX  
Subject: FW: Hwy 33 - signed electrical dwgs  
  
Hi John, 
 
These are the revised electrical. 

Best regards, 
 

Spencer King  
Senior Project Manager  
Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure  
Ph: 250-828-4976 
Cell
Email: spencer.king@gov.bc.ca 
 

From: Denny Leung [mailto:dleung@mcelhanney.com]  
Sent: Thursday, June 27, 2013 11:41 AM 
To: King, Spencer TRAN:EX 
Cc: Morris Signorelli (DMD) (morris@dmdeng.com); Mike Cetnarowski (DMD); Rob Bedard 
Subject: FW: Hwy 33 - signed electrical dwgs 
 
Hi Spencer 
  
Attached are the signed/sealed electrical drawings. 
  
Thanks 
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Denny 
  

From: Mike Cetnarowski (DMD) [mailto:mike@dmdeng.com]  
Sent: Thursday, June 27, 2013 11:18 AM 
To: Denny Leung 
Cc: Morris Signorelli (DMD) (morris@dmdeng.com); Rob Bedard 
Subject: Re: Hwy 33 - signed electrical dwgs 
  
Denny, 
 
Drawings attached. Full size set couriered over to you as well. 
 
Thank you, 
Mike Cetnarowski, P.Eng. 
604‐589‐9010 ext 215 
 
 
 
On 26/06/2013 4:48 PM, Denny Leung wrote: 

Hi Mike,  
  
Can you send me the signed IFT electrical dwgs (hard copy full size and pdf). 
  
Thanks 
Denny 
  
Denny Leung, P.Eng., 
Senior Transportation Engineer 
  

 
  
McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 
100 ‐ 780 Beatty Street, Vancouver  BC V6B 2M1 
T 604.683.8521 / D 604.424.4860  
Email: DLeung@mcelhanney.com / Web:  www.mcelhanney.com/mcsl 

 
  

Right-click here to download 
pictures.  To help protect your  
privacy, Outlook prevented 
auto matic downlo ad o f this  
picture from the Internet.
McElhanney

 

This	message	and	attachment	may	contain	privileged	and	confidential	information.	If	you	are	not	the	intended	recipient,	please	notify	us	of	
our	error,	do	not	disseminate	or	copy	this	communication,	and	destroy	all	copies.	 

  

Right-click here to download 
pictures.  To help protect your  
privacy, Outlook prevented 
auto matic downlo ad o f this  
picture from the Internet.
McElhanney
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Paluch, Alisha TRAN:EX

From: Denny Leung <dleung@mcelhanney.com>
Sent: Friday, May 3, 2013 2:58 PM
To: Santino Pirillo; King, Spencer TRAN:EX; 'Andrew Albiston'; Babineau, John TRAN:EX; 

Demuriak, Brandon TRAN:EX; 'dleung@mcelhanney.com'; Irvine, Grant M TRAN:EX; 
McKenzie, Scott TRAN:EX; Porco, Ugo TRAN:EX; Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX; 
'spirillo@mcelhanney.com'; Ware, Don TRAN:EX

Subject: RE: 23269 H33 Muir to Mills - Draft concept plans and costs
Attachments: 2013 05 01-Hwy 33 Improvements Cost Est.pdf

Spencer and team, 
Attached is the draft cost estimate for the civil and electrical/lighting components.  
  
Also please click on the following link to retrieve the draft concept plans.  Please call if you have any questions. 
  

  
Thanks 
Denny 
  
Denny Leung, P.Eng., 
Senior Transportation Engineer 
  

The linked image cannot be  
displayed.  The file may  hav e  
been mov ed, renamed, or  
deleted. Verify that the link  
points to the correct file and  
location.

 
  
McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 
100 ‐ 780 Beatty Street, Vancouver  BC V6B 2M1 
T 604.683.8521 / D 604.424.4860  
Email: DLeung@mcelhanney.com / Web:  www.mcelhanney.com/mcsl 
  
_____________________________________________ 
From: Santino Pirillo  
Sent: Wednesday, May 01, 2013 10:51 PM 
To: King, Spencer TRAN:EX; 'Andrew Albiston'; Babineau, John TRAN:EX; Demuriak, Brandon TRAN:EX; 
'dleung@mcelhanney.com'; Irvine, Grant M TRAN:EX; McKenzie, Scott TRAN:EX; Porco, Ugo TRAN:EX; Siddiqui, Faisal 
TRAN:EX; 'spirillo@mcelhanney.com'; Ware, Don TRAN:EX 
Subject: RE: 23269 H33 Muir to Mills - Design meeting 
  
  
Spencer & Team: 
  
We made good progress and completed the updated civil portions of the concept and costing. We are awaiting for the 
electrical/lighting components from DMD. So this is an advance notice we will be sending the concept and costing by 
the end of this week. Thus allowing the team 3‐4 days next week to review for consideration before we meet next 
Thursday to confirm finalizing details. 
  
Regards 
Santino 
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-----Original Appointment----- 
From: King, Spencer TRAN:EX [mailto:Spencer.King@gov.bc.ca]  
Sent: Friday, April 26, 2013 11:51 AM 
To: King, Spencer TRAN:EX; 'Andrew Albiston'; Babineau, John TRAN:EX; Demuriak, Brandon TRAN:EX; 
'dleung@mcelhanney.com'; Irvine, Grant M TRAN:EX; McKenzie, Scott TRAN:EX; Porco, Ugo TRAN:EX; Siddiqui, Faisal 
TRAN:EX; 'spirillo@mcelhanney.com'; Ware, Don TRAN:EX 
Subject: 23269 H33 Muir to Mills - Design meeting 
When: Thursday, May 09, 2013 1:00 PM-3:00 PM (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada). 
Where: Kelowna boardroom 
  
  
When: Thursday, May 9, 2013 1:00 PM‐3:00 PM (GMT‐08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada). 
Where: Kelowna boardroom 
  
Note: The GMT offset above does not reflect daylight saving time adjustments. 
  
*~*~*~*~*~*~*~*~*~* 
  
  
  
All, 
  
Please try to make this date work.  McElHanney will be presenting 50% design 
  
Best regards, 
Spencer King 
  << File: 23269MoM130412_ Design.doc >>  
  

Right-click here t
pictures.  To help
privacy, Outlook
auto matic downlo
picture from the 

 

This	message	and	attachment	may	contain	privileged	and	confidential	information.	If	you	are	not	the	intended	recipient,	please	notify	us	of	our	error,	do	not	
disseminate	or	copy	this	communication,	and	destroy	all	copies.	 
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McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 5/3/2013 Page 1

SCHEDULE OF PRICES
Highway 33  Mills to Muir Paving Resurface

Conceptual Cost Estimates

Revised Date: May 3, 2013 (DRAFT)
Item No. Item Description Extended 

Amount Sub-total

2.0 Pedestrian Countdown Timers

Roxby Rd.

6.0 Raised Concrete Median

Between Asher Rd. & Roxby Rd.

Between Roxby Rd. & Rutland Rd.

Total Option 1 (No parking ) + 15% Contingency

Total Option 2 (With parking ) + 15% Contingency

Notes:
1 Rounded to the nearest $10,000

2 Does not include Engineering & Project Management, Construction 
Supervision Property Cost & Utility Relocation

3 Does not include Intersection vehicle detection loops replacement 
costs which is assumed to be included in the milling and paving 
contract.
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Paluch, Alisha TRAN:EX

From: Denny Leung <dleung@mcelhanney.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 9, 2013 3:06 PM
To: King, Spencer TRAN:EX
Cc: Rob Bedard; 'Mike Cetnarowski (DMD)'; 'Erick Ruiz (DMD) (erick@dmdeng.com)'; 

Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX; ''Andrew Albiston' (aalbiston@kelowna.ca)'; Babineau, John 
TRAN:EX; Babineau, John TRAN:EX

Subject: RE: FW: 23269 H33 Muir to Mills - Additional design work
Attachments: Hwy 33 Muir to Mills (JUL 9).pdf

Hi Spencer, 
  

1.       Mike Cetnarowski from DMD has gone over the comments with Adrienne by phone and hand delivered the 
attached revised full size drawings to Adrienne around 2pm.  Total number of drawing sheets/revision numbers 
remained the same. The drawings are stamped with today’s date July 9, 2013. 
  

2.       There is no change to Schedule 3. 
  

3.   

  
Thanks 
Denny 
  
Denny Leung, P.Eng., 
Senior Transportation Engineer 
  

 
  
McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 
100 ‐ 780 Beatty Street, Vancouver  BC V6B 2M1 
T 604.683.8521 / D 604.424.4860  
Email: DLeung@mcelhanney.com / Web:  www.mcelhanney.com/mcsl 
  
  
  

From: King, Spencer TRAN:EX [mailto:Spencer.King@gov.bc.ca]  
Sent: Tuesday, July 09, 2013 10:29 AM 
To: Denny Leung 
Cc: Rob Bedard; 'Mike Cetnarowski (DMD)'; 'Erick Ruiz (DMD) (erick@dmdeng.com)'; Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX; ''Andrew 
Albiston' (aalbiston@kelowna.ca)'; Babineau, John TRAN:EX; Babineau, John TRAN:EX 
Subject: RE: FW: 23269 H33 Muir to Mills - Additional design work 
  
Hi Denny, 
  

1.       Attached is the FINAL Schedule 3 and Schedule 7 that is currently with contracts and was submitted to you for 
comment 5‐July.  I have reviewed against the Electrical Schedule 7 and Special Provisions sent yesterday and 
find no changes.  We will Please confirm. (note audible signal quant is different – ignore) 
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2.       Therefore, please have the latest set of electrical drawings with EEC today. EEC will review and forward to 
Contract when approved. 

  
3.       Please have DMD answer the Adrienne’s questions from Monday.  If changes are required to any tender 

documents, advise without delay 
  

  
Best regards, 
  

Spencer King  
Senior Project Manager  
Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure  
Ph: 250-828-4976 
Cel
Email: spencer.king@gov.bc.ca 
  

From: Denny Leung [mailto:dleung@mcelhanney.com]  
Sent: Monday, July 8, 2013 11:24 AM 
To: King, Spencer TRAN:EX 
Cc: Rob Bedard; Mike Cetnarowski (DMD); Erick Ruiz (DMD) (erick@dmdeng.com); Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX; 'Andrew 
Albiston' (aalbiston@kelowna.ca); Babineau, John TRAN:EX 
Subject: FW: FW: 23269 H33 Muir to Mills - Additional design work 
  
Hi Spencer, 
  

  
Thanks  
Denny 
  

From: Erick Ruiz (DMD) [mailto:erick@dmdeng.com]  
Sent: Monday, July 08, 2013 11:15 AM 
To: Denny Leung 
Cc: Mike Cetnarowski (DMD) 
Subject: Re: FW: 23269 H33 Muir to Mills - Additional design work 
  
Denny, 
 
Please find attached the new tender set as per your request. 
 
Regards, 
 
Erick Ruiz 
Senior Electrical Design Technician 
Ext. 208 

DMD & Associates Ltd. 
Electrical Consultants 
  
Surrey,  BC - Tel: 604/589-9010 
Lynden, WA - Tel: 877/249-8080 
  
Web Site: www.dmdeng.com 
On 04/07/2013 10:33 AM, Denny Leung wrote: 
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Yes, please proceed. Thanks Mike. 
  

From: Mike Cetnarowski (DMD) [mailto:mike@dmdeng.com]  
Sent: Thursday, July 04, 2013 10:33 AM 
To: Denny Leung 
Cc: DMD (Erick Ruiz) 
Subject: Re: FW: 23269 H33 Muir to Mills - Additional design work 
  
Denny, we'll issue a new tender set. Do we have to go ahead to proceed with the extra work? 
 
Mike 
 
On 04/07/2013 10:25 AM, King, Spencer TRAN:EX wrote: 

Tender has not been issued. 
  
  

Spencer King  
Senior Project Manager  
Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure  
Ph: 250-828-4976 
Cell
Email: spencer.king@gov.bc.ca 
  

From: Denny Leung [mailto:dleung@mcelhanney.com]  
Sent: Thursday, July 4, 2013 10:09 AM 
To: Mike Cetnarowski (DMD) 
Cc: Morris Signorelli (DMD) (morris@dmdeng.com); Rob Bedard; 'Andrew Albiston' 
(aalbiston@kelowna.ca); King, Spencer TRAN:EX; Santino Pirillo; Siddiqui, Faisal 
TRAN:EX; Babineau, John TRAN:EX 
Subject: RE: FW: 23269 H33 Muir to Mills - Additional design work 
  
Spencer, please confirm.  Since the tender has not been issued, I assume DMD can 
reissue a new IFT set? 
  
Denny 
  

From: Mike Cetnarowski (DMD) [mailto:mike@dmdeng.com]  
Sent: Thursday, July 04, 2013 10:02 AM 
To: Denny Leung 
Cc: Morris Signorelli (DMD) (morris@dmdeng.com); Rob Bedard; 'Andrew Albiston' 
(aalbiston@kelowna.ca); King, Spencer TRAN:EX (Spencer.King@gov.bc.ca); Santino 
Pirillo; Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX (Faisal.Siddiqui@gov.bc.ca); Babineau, John TRAN:EX 
(John.Babineau@gov.bc.ca) 
Subject: Re: FW: 23269 H33 Muir to Mills - Additional design work 
  
Denny,  
 
To modify the tender drawings and update Schedule 3/7 will be . Would you like us 
to make this an "Addendum No 1" with a revision triangle, or issue a new "For Tender" 
set? Let me know. 
 
Thank you, 
Mike Cetnarowski, P.Eng. 
604‐589‐9010 ext 215 
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On 03/07/2013 5:02 PM, Denny Leung wrote: 

Hi Morris, 
  

  
Please provide your fee estimate for this additional design work. 
  
Thanks 
Denny   
  
Denny Leung, P.Eng., 
Senior Transportation Engineer 
  

 
  
McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 
100 ‐ 780 Beatty Street, Vancouver  BC V6B 2M1 
T 604.683.8521 / D 604.424.4860  
Email: DLeung@mcelhanney.com / Web:  www.mcelhanney.com/mcsl 
  
  

From: King, Spencer TRAN:EX [mailto:Spencer.King@gov.bc.ca]  
Sent: Wednesday, July 03, 2013 11:21 AM 
To: 'Andrew Albiston' 
Cc: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX; Babineau, John TRAN:EX; Rob Bedard; 
Santino Pirillo; Denny Leung 
Subject: 23269 H33 Muir to Mills - Additional design work 
  
Hi Andrew, 
  
Faisal and Denny have been finalising the traffic signal designs for our 
project and some modifications are required to the DMD design and 
TECs’.  This is likely to additional to the agreed scope. 
  
Please proceed with the revisions as discussed  between Denny and 
Faisal with haste. 
  
Best regards 
  

Spencer King  
Senior Project Manager  
Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure  
Ph: 250-828-4976 
Cell
Email: spencer.king@gov.bc.ca 
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This	message	and	attachment	may	contain	privileged	and	confidential	information.	If	you	are	
not	the	intended	recipient,	please	notify	us	of	our	error,	do	not	disseminate	or	copy	this	
communication,	and	destroy	all	copies.	 
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Paluch, Alisha TRAN:EX

From: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX
Sent: Tuesday, July 2, 2013 2:21 PM
To: Denny Leung; Babineau, John TRAN:EX
Cc: King, Spencer TRAN:EX; Rob Bedard; King, Spencer TRAN:EX
Subject: RE: Hwy 33 - Signed/sealed TECs 

Denny,		
		
While	I	will	get	you	a	detailed	response	on	your	questions	below;	in	short	the	background	info	is	that	
back	in	2009,	BC	Transit	commissioned	a	TSP	project	along	Hwy	33	and	then	later	relocated	the	route	
along	Hwy	97.	Therefore,	TSP	devices	(GPS	Opticom)	were	installed	but	they	never	became	functional.	
In	the	end,	same	devices	were	used	for	Emergency	pre‐emption	purpose.	I	will	get	you	an	answer	soon	
but	in	my	memory	recollection	we	have	emergency	pre‐emption	along	most	of	the	intersections	and	
need	to	show	that	accordingly	except	Rutland	intersection	where	the	city	was	supposed	to	
supply	preemption	devices	but	it	was	never	done.		
Audible	signals	at	Hollywood	and	Rutland	intersections	are	installed	through	another	project	and	they	
might	be	already	functional	as	we	speak	so	we	don't	think	that	was	part	of	your	project	and	no	need	to	
show	them	on	your	TECs.	
Advance	left	turn	for	WB	at	Rutland,	I	am	not	sure	what	is	the	source	of	your	rationale	but	our	records	
show	higher	safety	concerns	relative	to	other	three	directions.	Also,	the	
commissioning/monitoring/operations	of	our	electrical	infrastructure	mainly	signals	is	done	through	
our	office	and	we	NEED	to	see	that	4th	advance	LT	signal	added	in	this	project.	Not	sure	about	your	
recent	discussion	with	Spencer	because	we	spoke	last	week	and	it	was	not	a	concern	for	him.	
		
Hope	this	helps	in	the	interim	while	I	get	you	a	more	detailed	response.	
		
Thanks,		
		
Faisal	

From: Denny Leung [dleung@mcelhanney.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2013 1:32 PM 
To: Babineau, John TRAN:EX; Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX 
Cc: King, Spencer TRAN:EX; Rob Bedard 
Subject: RE: Hwy 33 - Signed/sealed TECs 	

Hi Faisal, 
  
As mentioned by John, the Ministry’s existing signal timing sheets (STS) do contradict with the existing electrical 
drawings.  I will try to update the TEC as much as possible based on the available information.  Please clarify the 
following: 
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5.       Roxby 
  

a)      No new electrical drawing submitted so we will not show on TEC. 
b)      John asked to show existing emergency pre‐emption but existing STS does not show this.  Please advise. 
c)       Existing electrical dwg shows Roxby “Street”; however, street signs on Google street view is showing Roxby 

“Road”.  Also local businesses address use Roxby Road,  We will continue to use Roxby Road. 
d)      Existing STS shows phase A for Hwy 33.  We will update to show phase A1 for EB and A2 for WB. 

  

Thanks, 
Denny 
  

From: Babineau, John TRAN:EX [mailto:John.Babineau@gov.bc.ca]  
Sent: Friday, June 28, 2013 12:44 PM 
To: Denny Leung 
Cc: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX; King, Spencer TRAN:EX 
Subject: RE: Hwy 33 - Signed/sealed TECs  
  
Denny, 
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Please see attached comments regarding the TECs. I have included all our existing drawings in a separate email.  
  
A few general comments for the TECs: 

         Clearly state 300mm bimodal countdown timers with pedestrian head on top and countdown time below 

         The Ministry no longer uses the Chirp Chirp audible, and instead uses the Canadian melody 

         The type of emergency pre emption needs to be specified 

         Include Zps‐015‐5 ped pushbutton signs at all intersections with countdown timers. I have attached the sign 
record.  

  
Our electrical drawings and timing sheets contradict each other in many locations. This was a pre existing condition but 
is something that we need to address at this time. In order to clearly understand what existing infrastructure is on the 
corridor, please contact the City of Kelowna and determine which intersections have Transit Signal Priority and which 
have emergency pre emption. If they are unable to assist, Jamie Hill of Westcana Electric (250 491 9080, 
jamie@westcana.com) may have further information.  
  

  
Please coordinate with Faisal Siddiqui on these updates next week as I will be unavailable.  
  
  
John Babineau, EIT 
250 828 4304 (w) 

  

From: Denny Leung [mailto:dleung@mcelhanney.com]  
Sent: Friday, June 28, 2013 9:30 AM 
To: Babineau, John TRAN:EX; King, Spencer TRAN:EX 
Cc: Rob Bedard; Ahmad Puri; Santino Pirillo 
Subject: RE: Hwy 33 - Signed/sealed TECs 
  
With TECs attached. 
  

From: Denny Leung  
Sent: Friday, June 28, 2013 9:28 AM 
To: Babineau, John TRAN:EX (John.Babineau@gov.bc.ca); King, Spencer TRAN:EX (Spencer.King@gov.bc.ca) 
Cc: Rob Bedard; Ahmad Puri; Santino Pirillo 
Subject: Hwy 33 - Signed/sealed TECs 
  
Hi Spencer and John, 
  
Attached are the signed/sealed TECs for the seven intersections along Hwy 33, from Muir to Mills. 
  
I hope to forward the STSs and Synchro files by end of today.  As mentioned on the phone, this task is taking a lot of 
effort as we need to re‐coordinate all the signals.  The added advance lefts at Rutland has changed the cycle length and 
therefore all the coordinated signals need to be adjusted to match the new cycle length.  A new Synchro model has to 
be built for this corridor. 
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As requested by John, we are also recalculating the pedestrian clearance time using a slower walking speed of 1m/s 
(instead of 1.2 m/s) due to the aging population. 
  
Please note that the above tasks were not part of the original scope. 
  
Thanks 
Denny 
  
  
Denny Leung, P.Eng., 
Senior Transportation Engineer 
  

 
  
McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 
100 ‐ 780 Beatty Street, Vancouver  BC V6B 2M1 
T 604.683.8521 / D 604.424.4860  
Email: DLeung@mcelhanney.com / Web:  www.mcelhanney.com/mcsl 
  
  

 
This	message	and	attachment	may	contain	privileged	and	confidential	information.	If	you	are	not	the	intended	recipient,	please	notify	us	of	our	error,	do	not	
disseminate	or	copy	this	communication,	and	destroy	all	copies.	 

	
This	message	and	attachment	may	contain	privileged	and	confidential	information.	If	you	are	not	the	intended	recipient,	please	notify	us	of	our	error,	do	not	
disseminate	or	copy	this	communication,	and	destroy	all	copies.		
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Paluch, Alisha TRAN:EX

From: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX
Sent: Thursday, July 4, 2013 3:34 PM
To: Chow, Adrienne B TRAN:EX
Cc: Babineau, John TRAN:EX; King, Spencer TRAN:EX; 'Denny Leung'; Barry, Art TRAN:EX
Subject: RE: Hwy 33 - Signed/sealed TECs
Attachments: TEC HWY33@GERSTMAR ROAD 2013 JULY 04.pdf; TEC HWY33@HOLLYWOOD ROAD 

2013 JULY 04.pdf; TEC HWY33@MILLS ROAD 2013 JULY 04.pdf; TEC HWY33
@MOLNAR ROAD 2013 JULY 04.pdf; TEC HWY33@RUTLAND ROAD 2013 JULY 04.pdf; 
TEC HWY33@ROXBY ROAD 2013 JULY 04.pdf; TEC HWY33@DOUGALL ROAD 2013 
JULY 04.pdf

Adrienne,  
 
Signed TECs are attached.  

Please cc Spencer on your response when you accept the drawings.  
 
Thanks,  
 
Faisal 

From: Denny Leung [mailto:dleung@mcelhanney.com]  
Sent: Thursday, July 4, 2013 11:27 AM 
To: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX; King, Spencer TRAN:EX 
Cc: Babineau, John TRAN:EX; Rob Bedard; Ahmad Puri; 'Andrew Albiston' (aalbiston@kelowna.ca) 
Subject: RE: Hwy 33 - Signed/sealed TECs 
 
Hi Faisal, 
  
Thanks again for your comments and coordinating your field crew to document the existing electrical infrastructure.  I 
have revised the attached signed/sealed TECs accordingly.   
  

  
We are in the process of updating the Synchro model to include the WB left turn phase at Rutland and will submit the 
seven (7) STSs soon. 
  
Please call if you have any questions. 
  
Thanks 
Denny 
  
Denny Leung, P.Eng., 
Senior Transportation Engineer 
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McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 
100 ‐ 780 Beatty Street, Vancouver  BC V6B 2M1 
T 604.683.8521 / D 604.424.4860  
Email: DLeung@mcelhanney.com / Web:  www.mcelhanney.com/mcsl 
  
  
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX [mailto:Faisal.Siddiqui@gov.bc.ca]  
Sent: Wednesday, July 03, 2013 9:18 AM 
To: Denny Leung 
Cc: Babineau, John TRAN:EX 
Subject: Fw: Hwy 33 ‐ Signed/sealed TECs 
  
After you gone through these comments let's talk on the phone to see if you still have any questions.. 
  
‐‐‐‐‐ Original Message ‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Harvey Duggan [mailto:Harvey@westcana.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, July 03, 2013 09:10 AM Pacific Standard Time 
To: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX 
Subject: RE: Hwy 33 ‐ Signed/sealed TECs  
  

  
Roxby ‐ nothing in place for TSP or P/E, no GSP equipment of any kind ever installed. 
  

Hope this helps. 
  
Best Regards, 
  
Harvey Duggan  
Kelowna Controller Shop Foreman 
  
t: 250‐491‐9080 | f: 250‐491‐9085 | |@: harvey@westcana.com 
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Unit A 960 Alsgard St. | Kelowna, BC | V1X 7J2 
   

Thankyou for preserving the environment by not printing this email. 
Confidentiality Warning 
The information contained in this email and any attachments may be privileged, confidential, and/or proprietary and is 
intended solely for the use of the person (s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any review, 
retransmission, dissemination or any other use of the information contained in this email and any attachments is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by replying to this 
email and delete all copies of the message. 
  
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX [mailto:Faisal.Siddiqui@gov.bc.ca]  
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2013 5:22 PM 
To: Harvey Duggan 
Subject: RE: Hwy 33 ‐ Signed/sealed TECs  
  
Thank you so much Harvey. Yes, a more definitive response would be really valuable here. 

  
Hope to hear from you tomorrow. 
  
Thanks,  
  
Faisal 
________________________________________ 
From: Harvey Duggan [Harvey@westcana.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2013 4:36 PM 
To: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX 
Subject: RE: Hwy 33 ‐ Signed/sealed TECs 
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Roxby ‐ no Gps or fire equipment ever installed. I think locally is known as Roxby Road. 
  

Best Regards, 
  
Harvey Duggan 
Kelowna Controller Shop Foreman 
  
t: 250‐491‐9080 | f: 250‐491‐9085 | |@: harvey@westcana.com 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
Unit A 960 Alsgard St. | Kelowna, BC | V1X 7J2 
  

Thankyou for preserving the environment by not printing this email. 
Confidentiality Warning 
The information contained in this email and any attachments may be privileged, confidential, and/or proprietary and is 
intended solely for the use of the person (s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any review, 
retransmission, dissemination or any other use of the information contained in this email and any attachments is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by replying to this 
email and delete all copies of the message. 
  
  
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX [mailto:Faisal.Siddiqui@gov.bc.ca] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2013 1:41 PM 
To: Jamie Hill; Harvey Duggan 
Cc: Babineau, John TRAN:EX 
Subject: FW: Hwy 33 ‐ Signed/sealed TECs 
Importance: High 
  
There seems to be inconsistency between the drawings and the STSs causing confusions along Hwy 33 which I would 
like to clean up with this project. 
What I need to know is where we have TSP installed and functional. If only prewired, please specify the type of device if 
any installed. Same for Emerg. pre‐emption. 
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Your attention to this matter is appreciated. I can put a response together to the consultant with other answers 
requested in the email below. 
  
Thanks, 
  
Faisal 
________________________________ 
From: Denny Leung [dleung@mcelhanney.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2013 1:32 PM 
To: Babineau, John TRAN:EX; Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX 
Cc: King, Spencer TRAN:EX; Rob Bedard 
Subject: RE: Hwy 33 ‐ Signed/sealed TECs 
  
Hi Faisal, 
  
As mentioned by John, the Ministry’s existing signal timing sheets (STS) do contradict with the existing electrical 
drawings.  I will try to update the TEC as much as possible based on the available information.  Please clarify the 
following: 
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5.       Roxby 
  
  
a)      No new electrical drawing submitted so we will not show on TEC. 
  
b)      John asked to show existing emergency pre‐emption but existing STS does not show this.  Please advise. 
  
c)       Existing electrical dwg shows Roxby “Street”; however, street signs on Google street view is showing Roxby 
“Road”.  Also local businesses address use Roxby Road,  We will continue to use Roxby Road. 
  
d)      Existing STS shows phase A for Hwy 33.  We will update to show phase A1 for EB and A2 for WB. 
  
  

Thanks, 
Denny 
  
From: Babineau, John TRAN:EX [mailto:John.Babineau@gov.bc.ca] 
Sent: Friday, June 28, 2013 12:44 PM 
To: Denny Leung 
Cc: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX; King, Spencer TRAN:EX 
Subject: RE: Hwy 33 ‐ Signed/sealed TECs 
  
Denny, 
  
Please see attached comments regarding the TECs. I have included all our existing drawings in a separate email. 
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A few general comments for the TECs: 
  
•         Clearly state 300mm bimodal countdown timers with pedestrian head on top and countdown time below 
  
•         The Ministry no longer uses the Chirp Chirp audible, and instead uses the Canadian melody 
  
•         The type of emergency pre emption needs to be specified 
  
•         Include Zps‐015‐5 ped pushbutton signs at all intersections with countdown timers. I have attached the sign 
record. 
  
Our electrical drawings and timing sheets contradict each other in many locations. This was a pre existing condition but 
is something that we need to address at this time. In order to clearly understand what existing infrastructure is on the 
corridor, please contact the City of Kelowna and determine which intersections have Transit Signal Priority and which 
have emergency pre emption. If they are unable to assist, Jamie Hill of Westcana Electric (250 491 9080, 
jamie@westcana.com<mailto:jamie@westcana.com>) may have further information. 
  

Please coordinate with Faisal Siddiqui on these updates next week as I will be unavailable. 
  
  
John Babineau, EIT 
250 828 4304 (w) 

  
From: Denny Leung [mailto:dleung@mcelhanney.com] 
Sent: Friday, June 28, 2013 9:30 AM 
To: Babineau, John TRAN:EX; King, Spencer TRAN:EX 
Cc: Rob Bedard; Ahmad Puri; Santino Pirillo 
Subject: RE: Hwy 33 ‐ Signed/sealed TECs 
  
With TECs attached. 
  
From: Denny Leung 
Sent: Friday, June 28, 2013 9:28 AM 
To: Babineau, John TRAN:EX (John.Babineau@gov.bc.ca<mailto:John.Babineau@gov.bc.ca>); King, Spencer TRAN:EX 
(Spencer.King@gov.bc.ca<mailto:Spencer.King@gov.bc.ca>) 
Cc: Rob Bedard; Ahmad Puri; Santino Pirillo 
Subject: Hwy 33 ‐ Signed/sealed TECs 
  
Hi Spencer and John, 
  
Attached are the signed/sealed TECs for the seven intersections along Hwy 33, from Muir to Mills. 
  
I hope to forward the STSs and Synchro files by end of today.  As mentioned on the phone, this task is taking a lot of 
effort as we need to re‐coordinate all the signals.  The added advance lefts at Rutland has changed the cycle length and 
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therefore all the coordinated signals need to be adjusted to match the new cycle length.  A new Synchro model has to 
be built for this corridor. 
  
As requested by John, we are also recalculating the pedestrian clearance time using a slower walking speed of 1m/s 
(instead of 1.2 m/s) due to the aging population. 
  
Please note that the above tasks were not part of the original scope. 
  
Thanks 
Denny 
  
  
Denny Leung, P.Eng., 
Senior Transportation Engineer 
  
[cid:image001.jpg@01CE7714.76645060] 
  
McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 
100 ‐ 780 Beatty Street, Vancouver  BC V6B 2M1 T 604.683.8521 / D 604.424.4860 
Email: DLeung@mcelhanney.com<mailto:GStankerl@mcelhanney.com> / 
Web:  www.mcelhanney.com/mcsl<http://www.mcelhanney.com/mcsl> 
  
  
[cid:image002.jpg@01CE7714.76645060] 
  
This message and attachment may contain privileged and confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please notify us of our error, do not disseminate or copy this communication, and destroy all copies. 
  
[http://www.mcelhanney.com/McElhanneyLogoSignature.jpg] 
  
This message and attachment may contain privileged and confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please notify us of our error, do not disseminate or copy this communication, and destroy all copies. 
  

Right-click here to download 
pictures.  To help protect your  
privacy, Outlook prevented 
auto matic downlo ad o f this  
picture from the Internet.
McElhanney

 

This	message	and	attachment	may	contain	privileged	and	confidential	information.	If	you	are	not	the	intended	recipient,	please	notify	us	of	our	error,	do	not	
disseminate	or	copy	this	communication,	and	destroy	all	copies.		
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Paluch, Alisha TRAN:EX

From: Babineau, John TRAN:EX
Sent: Tuesday, January 7, 2014 1:40 PM
To: 'Jamie Hill'; King, Spencer TRAN:EX
Cc: Barry, Art TRAN:EX; Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX; 'John Flintoft'; 'harvey@westcana.com'
Subject: RE: Rte 33 Muir to Mills Revised QA Deficency List
Attachments: RE: Rte 33 CDTs

Jamie, 
 
Please provide your cost estimate for Option 2 (Westcana to complete the works) listed below. Would it be possible to 
get this information today? 
 
Thank you, 
 
 
John Babineau, EIT 
250 828 4304 (w) 

 

From: Jamie Hill [mailto:jamie@westcana.com]  
Sent: December 31, 2013 8:35 AM 
To: King, Spencer TRAN:EX 
Cc: Barry, Art TRAN:EX; Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX; 'John Flintoft'; harvey@westcana.com; Babineau, John TRAN:EX 
Subject: Rte 33 Muir to Mills Revised QA Deficency List 
 
Good morning Spencer, 
 
With regards to the Rte 33 Muir to Mills Project, we have been informed by Faisal Siddiqui, RTE, that all intersections 
within your project on Rte 33 were required by the Traffic Engineering Checksheets (TECs) to have countdown timers 
and their associated signs installed.  In reviewing the construction completed to date, it has been observed that the 
following intersections did not meet this criteria; 
 

 
 
 Rte 33 @ Roxby 

 
 
In comparing the TECs with the electrical design, it appears that the electrical designer missed this requirement, and 
that the approved electrical designs did not reflect this requirement.  Subsequently, the electrical sub‐contractor 
appears to have been unaware of this requirement and the work was not bid on, nor completed.  As such, we have 
included this issue in the QA electrical deficiency report; revised copy attached. 
 
I can offer two suggested courses to rectify this situation; 
 

 The designer can issue revised project drawings and the project electrical subcontractor can bid on and install 
this work as an extra.  The problem with this is that the design revision may take several weeks, as well, the 
expected delivery date for countdown timers is 8 to 12 weeks or more, and the electrical subcontractor does 
not have excess stock in this item.  This option could take 3 to 4 months to complete. 
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 Westcana has sufficient units in stock and can complete installation within 2 weeks.  We can also send revised 
electrical designs to the designer, who can incorporate the revisions in their final record drawing revision. 

 
Please let me know how you wish to proceed. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Jamie Hill 
Okanagan Area Manager 
 

t: 250‐491‐9080 |f: 250‐491‐9085 | |@: Jamie@westcana.com 

     

 

 

  

 

Unit A 960 Alsgard Street | Kelowna, BC | V1X 7J2 
   

Thankyou for preserving the environment by not printing this email. 

 
Confidentiality Warning 
The information contained in this email and any attachments may be privileged, confidential, and/or proprietary and is intended solely for the use 
of the person (s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any review, retransmission, dissemination or any other use of the 
information contained in this email and any attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the 
sender immediately by replying to this email and delete all copies of the message. 
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Paluch, Alisha TRAN:EX

From: Jamie Hill <jamie@westcana.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 7, 2014 9:11 AM
To: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX
Cc: King, Spencer TRAN:EX; 'John Flintoft'; 'Harvey Duggan'; Babineau, John TRAN:EX; 

Barry, Art TRAN:EX
Subject: RE: Rte 33 CDTs
Attachments: Rte 33 Muir to Mills QA 01072014.docx

Spencer, 
 
In accordance with Faisal’s directions, we have revised the QA deficiency list to include the supply and installation of 
MOTI standard CDT pedestrian signs.  This has not been distributed.   Copy is attached for your records. 
 
Thanks. 
 
Jamie 
 

From: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX [mailto:Faisal.Siddiqui@gov.bc.ca]  
Sent: January-06-14 12:50 PM 
To: Jamie Hill 
Cc: King, Spencer TRAN:EX; John Flintoft; Harvey Duggan; Babineau, John TRAN:EX 
Subject: RE: Rte 33 CDTs 
 

Yes, signs at all locations with CDTs which would be all signalized intersections including the 4 
intersections still missing CDTs and audibles are only installed where defined in the TEC/Design. 
 
Faisal 

From: Jamie Hill [mailto:jamie@westcana.com]  
Sent: Monday, January 6, 2014 12:48 PM 
To: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX 
Cc: King, Spencer TRAN:EX; 'John Flintoft'; harvey@westcana.com; Babineau, John TRAN:EX 
Subject: Rte 33 CDTs 
 
Faisal, 
 
Ron Hagardt, the electrical contractor  for the Rte 33 Project was in this morning to discuss installing CDT’s in all of the 
intersections along Rte 33. 
 

 He pointed out that he has not installed CDT signs at any of these locations.  I assume that you wish CDT signs 
installed at all locations which have CDT’s.  Please confirm and I’ll add it to the deficiency list. 

 

 He asked where you wished audible peds to be installed.  All intersections or just those identified on the 
design?  Please advise. 
 

FYI, we intend to install the quad left turn operation on Wednesday, Jan 9. 
 
Thanks, 
 

TRA-2014-00156 
Page 57



2

Jamie Hill 
Okanagan Area Manager 
 

t: 250‐491‐9080 |f: 250‐491‐9085 | |@: Jamie@westcana.com 

     

 

 

  

 

Unit A 960 Alsgard Street | Kelowna, BC | V1X 7J2 
   

Thankyou for preserving the environment by not printing this email. 

 
Confidentiality Warning 
The information contained in this email and any attachments may be privileged, confidential, and/or proprietary and is intended solely for the use 
of the person (s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any review, retransmission, dissemination or any other use of the 
information contained in this email and any attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the 
sender immediately by replying to this email and delete all copies of the message. 
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QA ELECTRICAL INSPECTION OF:  RTE 33 MUIR TO MILL PROJECT  

DRAWINGS:    

 HWY 33 AT DOUGALL RD AND ROXBY STREET – TE95013‐2 

 HWY 33 AT DOUGALL RD AND ROXBY STREET – TE95013‐3 

DATE OF INSPECTION: DEC 16, 2013, QA revised DEC 31, 2013, QA revised JAN 7, 2014 

INSPECTED BY: WESTCANA ELECTRIC, KELOWNA 

PROJECT SCOPE: LIGHTING INSTALLATIONS AND TRAFFIC SIGNAL CHANGES 

WORK REMAINING:  

  “AS BUILT” DRAWINGS REFLECTING ANY CHANGES DURING CONSTRUCTION  

    DEFICIENCY LIST TO BE ADDRESSED 

DEFICIENCIES: 

The following items were noted as deficiencies to the Ministry of Transportation and Highways 

“Standard Specifications for Highway Construction”, the Canadian Electrical Code, the Traffic 

Engineering Checksheets, and /or the project electrical drawings: 

COUNTDOWN TIMERS 

 In reviewing the Traffic Engineering Checksheets submitted by Faisal Siddiqui, MOTI Regional 

Traffic Engineer, the TECs state that countdown timers are to be installed in all intersections.  In 

comparing the TECs with the electrical design and the construction completed  to date, it has 

been noted that the following intersections did not include the installation of countdown timers; 

Rte 33 @ Mills, Rte 33 @ Gertsmar, Rte 33 @ Roxby and Rte 33 @ Molnar.  

 MOTI standard CDT pedestrian signs must be supplied and installed at each pedestrian push 

button location which controls a CDT pedestrian head. 
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Paluch, Alisha TRAN:EX

From: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX
Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 10:13 AM
To: 'Jamie Hill'; Babineau, John TRAN:EX
Cc: 'John Flintoft'; 'harvey@westcana.com'; Barry, Art TRAN:EX; King, Spencer TRAN:EX
Subject: RE: Rte 33 Muir to Mills
Attachments: Hwy 33 Muir to Mills (JUL 9).pdf; TEC HWY33@GERSTMAR ROAD 2013 JULY 04.pdf; 

TEC HWY33@HOLLYWOOD ROAD 2013 JULY 04.pdf; TEC HWY33@MILLS ROAD 2013 
JULY 04.pdf; TEC HWY33@MOLNAR ROAD 2013 JULY 04.pdf; TEC HWY33@RUTLAND 
ROAD 2013 JULY 04.pdf; TEC HWY33@ROXBY ROAD 2013 JULY 04.pdf; TEC HWY33
@DOUGALL ROAD 2013 JULY 04.pdf; Fw: Hwy 33 - Signed/sealed TECs

Jamie,  
Hwy 33 electrical improvements are delivered through the paving project. Spencer King is the Project 
Manager.  
We did have some discussion with your office during the design phase‐please see attached 
correspondence. Sorry, if we were not clear that there was a project coming on this corridor. 
Like any other project delivered through rehab and capital expansion, Westcana will be performing 
QA/QC on all works, in addition to the controller works required for Rutland intersection and 
implementation of the new timing plan.  
 
My sincere apology for any confusion Jamie—wish we had better resources these days. 
 
Spencer, Westcana will be providing you a cost estimate of their works.  
 
Thanks,  
 
Faisal 

From: Jamie Hill [mailto:jamie@westcana.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 9:35 AM 
To: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX; Babineau, John TRAN:EX 
Cc: 'John Flintoft'; harvey@westcana.com 
Subject: FW: Rte 33 Muir to Mills 
 
John / Faisal, 
 

 
Could you please forward me a set of approved electrical designs, an engineering check sheet and a new timing sheet, 
so that we can begin the process. 
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Thanks. 
 
Jamie 
 

From: Barry, Art TRAN:EX [mailto:Art.Barry@gov.bc.ca]  
Sent: September-11-13 8:54 AM 
To: Jamie Hill 
Subject: RE: Rte 33 Muir to Mills 
 
Jamie, 

 
Once you have spoken to Don and Ron and have a better ide of costs let me know please and I will send out a WO. 
Thanks, 
               Art 
 
Art Barry 
Manager, Electrical Services 
Southern Interior Region, Operations 

 
 

From: Jamie Hill [mailto:jamie@westcana.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 8:38 AM 
To: Barry, Art TRAN:EX 
Subject: Rte 33 Muir to Mills 
 
Art, 
 
Don has arranged the requested meeting with Ron for 12:00 in my office, thanks. 
 

Thanks, 
 
Jamie Hill 
Okanagan Area Manager 
 

t: 250‐491‐9080 |f: 250‐491‐9085 | |@: Jamie@westcana.com 

     

 

 

  

 

Unit A 960 Alsgard Street | Kelowna, BC | V1X 7J2 
   

Thankyou for preserving the environment by not printing this email. 
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Paluch, Alisha TRAN:EX

From: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX
Sent: Wednesday, July 3, 2013 9:18 AM
To: 'dleung@mcelhanney.com'
Cc: Babineau, John TRAN:EX
Subject: Fw: Hwy 33 - Signed/sealed TECs

After you gone through these comments let's talk on the phone to see if you still have any questions.. 
 
‐‐‐‐‐ Original Message ‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Harvey Duggan [mailto:Harvey@westcana.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, July 03, 2013 09:10 AM Pacific Standard Time 
To: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX 
Subject: RE: Hwy 33 ‐ Signed/sealed TECs  

 
Roxby ‐ nothing in place for TSP or P/E, no GSP equipment of any kind ever installed. 
 

 
Hope this helps. 
 
Best Regards, 
 
Harvey Duggan  
Kelowna Controller Shop Foreman 
 
t: 250‐491‐9080 | f: 250‐491‐9085 | |@: harvey@westcana.com 
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Unit A 960 Alsgard St. | Kelowna, BC | V1X 7J2 
   
��Thankyou for preserving the environment by not printing this email. 
Confidentiality Warning 
The information contained in this email and any attachments may be privileged, confidential, and/or proprietary and is 
intended solely for the use of the person (s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any review, 
retransmission, dissemination or any other use of the information contained in this email and any attachments is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by replying to this 
email and delete all copies of the message. 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX [mailto:Faisal.Siddiqui@gov.bc.ca]  
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2013 5:22 PM 
To: Harvey Duggan 
Subject: RE: Hwy 33 ‐ Signed/sealed TECs  
 
Thank you so much Harvey. Yes, a more definitive response would be really valuable here. 

 
Hope to hear from you tomorrow. 
 
Thanks,  
 
Faisal 
________________________________________ 
From: Harvey Duggan [Harvey@westcana.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2013 4:36 PM 
To: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX 
Subject: RE: Hwy 33 ‐ Signed/sealed TECs 
 

Roxby ‐ no Gps or fire equipment ever installed. I think locally is known as Roxby Road. 
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Again, if you need certainty on any of this let me know and I'll have to make a run. 
 
Best Regards, 
 
Harvey Duggan 
Kelowna Controller Shop Foreman 
 
t: 250‐491‐9080 | f: 250‐491‐9085  |@: harvey@westcana.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Unit A 960 Alsgard St. | Kelowna, BC | V1X 7J2 
 
��Thankyou for preserving the environment by not printing this email. 
Confidentiality Warning 
The information contained in this email and any attachments may be privileged, confidential, and/or proprietary and is 
intended solely for the use of the person (s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any review, 
retransmission, dissemination or any other use of the information contained in this email and any attachments is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by replying to this 
email and delete all copies of the message. 
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX [mailto:Faisal.Siddiqui@gov.bc.ca] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2013 1:41 PM 
To: Jamie Hill; Harvey Duggan 
Cc: Babineau, John TRAN:EX 
Subject: FW: Hwy 33 ‐ Signed/sealed TECs 
Importance: High 
 
There seems to be inconsistency between the drawings and the STSs causing confusions along Hwy 33 which I would 
like to clean up with this project. 
What I need to know is where we have TSP installed and functional. If only prewired, please specify the type of device if 
any installed. Same for Emerg. pre‐emption. 
Your attention to this matter is appreciated. I can put a response together to the consultant with other answers 
requested in the email below. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Faisal 

TRA-2014-00156 
Page 65

s22

N/R



4

________________________________ 
From: Denny Leung [dleung@mcelhanney.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2013 1:32 PM 
To: Babineau, John TRAN:EX; Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX 
Cc: King, Spencer TRAN:EX; Rob Bedard 
Subject: RE: Hwy 33 ‐ Signed/sealed TECs 
 
Hi Faisal, 
 
As mentioned by John, the Ministry’s existing signal timing sheets (STS) do contradict with the existing electrical 
drawings.  I will try to update the TEC as much as possible based on the available information.  Please clarify the 
following: 
 

 
5.       Roxby 
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a)      No new electrical drawing submitted so we will not show on TEC. 
 
b)      John asked to show existing emergency pre‐emption but existing STS does not show this.  Please advise. 
 
c)       Existing electrical dwg shows Roxby “Street”; however, street signs on Google street view is showing Roxby 
“Road”.  Also local businesses address use Roxby Road,  We will continue to use Roxby Road. 
 
d)      Existing STS shows phase A for Hwy 33.  We will update to show phase A1 for EB and A2 for WB. 
 
 

 
Thanks, 
Denny 
 
From: Babineau, John TRAN:EX [mailto:John.Babineau@gov.bc.ca] 
Sent: Friday, June 28, 2013 12:44 PM 
To: Denny Leung 
Cc: Siddiqui, Faisal TRAN:EX; King, Spencer TRAN:EX 
Subject: RE: Hwy 33 ‐ Signed/sealed TECs 
 
Denny, 
 
Please see attached comments regarding the TECs. I have included all our existing drawings in a separate email. 
 
A few general comments for the TECs: 
 
•         Clearly state 300mm bimodal countdown timers with pedestrian head on top and countdown time below 
 
•         The Ministry no longer uses the Chirp Chirp audible, and instead uses the Canadian melody 
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•         The type of emergency pre emption needs to be specified 
 
•         Include Zps‐015‐5 ped pushbutton signs at all intersections with countdown timers. I have attached the sign 
record. 
 
Our electrical drawings and timing sheets contradict each other in many locations. This was a pre existing condition but 
is something that we need to address at this time. In order to clearly understand what existing infrastructure is on the 
corridor, please contact the City of Kelowna and determine which intersections have Transit Signal Priority and which 
have emergency pre emption. If they are unable to assist, Jamie Hill of Westcana Electric (250 491 9080, 
jamie@westcana.com<mailto:jamie@westcana.com>) may have further information. 
 

 
Please coordinate with Faisal Siddiqui on these updates next week as I will be unavailable. 
 
 
John Babineau, EIT 
250 828 4304 (w) 

 
From: Denny Leung [mailto:dleung@mcelhanney.com] 
Sent: Friday, June 28, 2013 9:30 AM 
To: Babineau, John TRAN:EX; King, Spencer TRAN:EX 
Cc: Rob Bedard; Ahmad Puri; Santino Pirillo 
Subject: RE: Hwy 33 ‐ Signed/sealed TECs 
 
With TECs attached. 
 
From: Denny Leung 
Sent: Friday, June 28, 2013 9:28 AM 
To: Babineau, John TRAN:EX (John.Babineau@gov.bc.ca<mailto:John.Babineau@gov.bc.ca>); King, Spencer TRAN:EX 
(Spencer.King@gov.bc.ca<mailto:Spencer.King@gov.bc.ca>) 
Cc: Rob Bedard; Ahmad Puri; Santino Pirillo 
Subject: Hwy 33 ‐ Signed/sealed TECs 
 
Hi Spencer and John, 
 
Attached are the signed/sealed TECs for the seven intersections along Hwy 33, from Muir to Mills. 
 
I hope to forward the STSs and Synchro files by end of today.  As mentioned on the phone, this task is taking a lot of 
effort as we need to re‐coordinate all the signals. 

 A new Synchro model has to 
be built for this corridor. 
 
As requested by John, we are also recalculating the pedestrian clearance time using a slower walking speed of 1m/s 
(instead of 1.2 m/s) due to the aging population. 
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Please note that the above tasks were not part of the original scope. 
 
Thanks 
Denny 
 
 
Denny Leung, P.Eng., 
Senior Transportation Engineer 
 
[cid:image001.jpg@01CE7714.76645060] 
 
McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 
100 ‐ 780 Beatty Street, Vancouver  BC V6B 2M1 T 604.683.8521 / D 604.424.4860 
Email: DLeung@mcelhanney.com<mailto:GStankerl@mcelhanney.com> / Web:  
www.mcelhanney.com/mcsl<http://www.mcelhanney.com/mcsl> 
 
 
[cid:image002.jpg@01CE7714.76645060] 
 
This message and attachment may contain privileged and confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please notify us of our error, do not disseminate or copy this communication, and destroy all copies. 
 
[http://www.mcelhanney.com/McElhanneyLogoSignature.jpg] 
 
This message and attachment may contain privileged and confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please notify us of our error, do not disseminate or copy this communication, and destroy all copies. 
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